
Issued Monday, 12 February 2024 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Monday, 12 February 2024 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Planning Committee, please treat this as your summons 
to attend a meeting on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
Helen Mitchell 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
SITE VISITS: Attached to the agenda is a list of sites the Committee will visit (by coach) 

on Monday, 19 February 2024.  A presentation with photographs and 
diagrams will be available at the meeting for all applications including 
those visited by the Committee. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
16 January 2024 
 
3. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at that time. 
 
4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To provide members of the public who have given prior notice (by no later than 12 Noon 
on the working day prior to the meeting) with the opportunity to express views, ask 
questions or submit petitions relating to planning applications under consideration.  
Representations will be invited immediately before the relevant item of business/planning 
application is discussed.  Details of the Council’s Scheme are reproduced overleaf.  To 
register to speak on-line, please click here Speak at Planning Committee.  Alternatively 
email: committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  or telephone 01629 761133. 
 
5. APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Please note that for the following items, references to financial, legal and environmental 
considerations and equal opportunities and disability issues will be embodied within the 
text of the report, where applicable. 
 
5.1. APPLICATION NO. 23/01310/FUL (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
Installation of 11no. Solar PV panels (Resubmission) at The Old Blacksmiths Shop, Dale 
End, Wirksworth.  
 

5.2. APPLICATION NO. 23/00916/FUL (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
Change of use from museum and exhibition space to (class E) antique, salvage, recycled 
and vintage collectables shop at Red House Stables, Old Road, Darley Dale, Derbyshire, 
DE4 2ER. 
 

5.3. APPLICATION NO. 23/00684/FUL (Pages 35 - 60) 
 
Erection of 6 no. commercial / industrial units (Use Classes E(g)(ii) – Research and 
Development and B8 – Storage and Distribution) (Resubmission) at R P C Commercials, 
Thurvaston Lane, Longford. 
 

5.4. APPLICATION NO. 23/01094/OUT (Pages 61 - 78) 
 
Outline planning application for the demolition of existing dwelling and associated buildings 
and construction of a 74no. bedroom care home (Use Class C2) with approval sought for 
all matters except landscaping at Holmelea, Derby Road, Ashbourne, DE6 1LZ. 
 
 

2

https://selfserve.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/renderform.aspx?t=38&k=6EADE07D9FBA0B0F307B4AAAC0E0360CD7CEBD88
mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


 

6. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 79 - 80) 
 
To consider a status report on appeals made to the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee:  David Burton (Co-Chair), Peter O’Brien (Co-Chair) and Sue 
Burfoot (Vice-Chair) 
 
Robert Archer, John Bointon, Neil Buttle, Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, 
David Hughes, Stuart Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter Slack and Nick 
Whitehead 
 
Nominated Substitute Members: 
 
Substitutes – Councillors Anthony Bates, Geoff Bond, Kelda Boothroyd, Marilyn Franks, 
Gareth Gee, Dawn Greatorex, Andy Nash, Roger Shelley and Nick Wilton 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
Members are asked to convene outside Reception, at the front entrance of the Town Hall, 
Matlock at 9:50am prompt on Monday, 19 February 2024, before leaving (by coach) at 
10:00am to visit the sites as detailed in the included itinerary. 
 
 

3



 

 
COMMITTEE SITE MEETING PROCEDURE 
 
The purpose of the site meeting is to enable the Committee Members to appraise the application 
site.  The site visit is not a public meeting.  No new drawings, letters of representation or other 
documents may be introduced at the site meeting.  The procedure will be as follows: 
  
1. A coach carrying Members of the Committee and a Planning Officer will arrive at the site as 

close as possible to the given time and Members will alight (weather permitting) 
 

2. A representative of the Town/Parish Council and the applicant (or representative can 
attend. 
 

3. The Chairman will ascertain who is present and address them to explain the purpose of the 
meeting and sequence of events. 
 

4. The Planning Officer will give the reason for the site visit and point out site features. 
 

5. Those present will be allowed to point out site features. 
 

6. Those present will be allowed to give factual responses to questions from Members on site 
features. 
 

7. The site meeting will be made with all those attending remaining together as a single group 
at all times. 
 

8. The Chairman will terminate the meeting and Members will depart. 
 

9. All persons attending are requested to refrain from smoking du
[...]
tors 3 minutes 
Ward Members 5 minutes 
Supporters 3 minutes 
Agent or Applicant 5 minutes 

 
At the Chairman’s discretion, the time limits above may be reduced to keep within the 
limited one hour per meeting for Public Participation. 

 
g) After the presentation it will be for the Chairman to decide whether any points need further 

elaboration or whether any questions which have been raised need to be dealt with by 
Officers. 

 
h) The relevant Committee Chairman shall exercise discretion during the meeting to rule out 

immediately any comments by participants that are not directed to genuine planning 
considerations. 

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

SITE VISITS 
 
 

LEAVE OFFICE  10:00 

23/00684/FUL R P C Commercials, Thurvaston Lane, Longford,  
DE6 3DU 

10:50 

23/01094/OUT Holmlea, Derby Road, Ashbourne, DE6 1LZ 11:50 

23/01310/FUL The Old Blacksmiths Shop, Dale End, Wirksworth, 
DE4 4EJ  

12:40 

23/00916/FUL Red House Stables, Old Road, Darley Dale, DE4 2ER 13:20 

RETURN  14:00 

 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 16 January 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 16th January, 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Peter O'Brien - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: David Burton, Sue Burfoot, Robert Archer, John Bointon, 
Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Stuart Lees, Dermot 
Murphy and Peter Slack 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Roger Shelley 
 
Helen Mitchell (Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
(Monitoring Officer)), Kerry France (Legal Services Manager), Chris 
Whitmore (Development Control Manager), Sarah Arbon (Senior 
Planning Officer), Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader) 
and Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of the Public – 6 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Neil Buttle, David Hughes, Laura 
Mellstrom and Nick Whitehead 
 
288/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor David Burton, Seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to one minor amendment. 

9

Item 2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
 
  
Voting 
  
9 For 
0 Against 
2 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
289/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
290/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00990/FUL  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Ms Megan Askham (Agent) spoke 
in support of the application. Ms Emma Hickling (Local Resident) spoke against the 
application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments received from the neighbours and the applicant’s structural 
engineer. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Sue Burfoot, Seconded by Councillor David Burton and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.     The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that the development has been undertaken in a 
manner that will not adversely affect the stability of the land and result in damage to the 
adjacent dry stone boundary wall. The unacceptable risk to the safety of the users of 
adjacent land is contrary to the aims of Policy PD9 of the Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local 
Plan (2017).  
  

2.     Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that appropriate drainage will be 
put in place to prevent localised flooding contrary to the aims of Policy PD8 of the Adopted 
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017). 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
291/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00695/REM  
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a presentation outlining the information submitted since 
the deferral of the case at the meeting held on the 12th December 2023. 

10



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
 
  
The Committee visited the site on the 11th December 2023 to allow Members to appreciate 
the proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Ms Sarah Wills (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application. Councillor Steve Wain (Ward Member) commented on the 
application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of comments from the Housing Section on the housing need in the district. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Robert Archer, seconded by Councillor Dermot Murphy and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in section 8 of the 
report, and that Committee Members be informed of the drainage proposals as part of the 
requisite land drainage conditions, with any feedback presented to the case officer via the 
Chair. 
  
Voting 
  
8 For 
0 Against 
3 Abstentions 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
292/23 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.00 pm 
 
Chair 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



23/01310/FUL
L. Coleman

07/02/2024Date:

Author:The Old Blacksmiths Shop
Dale End

Scale: 1:1250

Derbyshire Dales District Council

© Crown copyright and database right. All rights reserved (AC0000824144) 2024

13

Item
 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 20th February 2024  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER 23/01310/FUL 

SITE ADDRESS: The Old Blacksmiths Shop, Dale End, Wirksworth  

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT Installation of 11no. Solar PV panels 
(Resubmission) 

CASE OFFICER G Huffen APPLICANT Mr Chris Tebb 

PARISH/TOWN Wirksworth AGENT Mr Gabriel Babenko –  
Babenko Associates 

WARD 
MEMBER(S) 

Cllr P Slack 

Cllr Lucy Peacock 

Cllr D Greatorex 

 

DETERMINATION 
TARGET 

(EXTENSION OF 
TIME) 

23.02.2024 

REASON FOR 
DETERMINATION 
BY COMMITTEE 

Called in by Ward 
Member   

REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

To enable Members to 
appreciate the site and 
context. 

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

• The impact of the development upon the character and appearance of the property which 
is the subject of an Article 4 Direction.  

• The impact of the development upon the character and appearance of wider Wirksworth 
Conservation Area. 

• The ecological impact of the development.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be refused for the reason(s) set out in section 8.0 of the report.  
 

 
  

15



 
1.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1.1     The Old Blacksmiths Shop is an historic building located prominently on the corner of Dale 

End and The Dale. The building comprises of a two-storey section with dual pitched clay 
tile roofs over and a lower two-storey projection to the rear. The property is located within 
the Wirksworth Conservation Area and is also covered by the Article 4 Direction.  

 

         
        

                                                 

                                          
                
 
 
 
2.0 DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1  Planning permission is sought for the installation of 11no. roof mounted solar PV panels – 

5no. to the west facing roof slope of the taller frontage block and 6no. to the south facing 
roof slope of the rear projection. The panels are to be con-joined and black and each panel 
will measure 1.72m by 1.34m.  

 
2.2   This application follows the refusal of a previous application (23/00722/FUL) for a scheme 

of a similar nature for the installation of 12no. solar panels. Planning permission is required 
for the solar panels as the property is subject to the Article 4 Direction, which removes 
permitted development rights for solar equipment.  

 
 
 
 16



 
3.0 PLANNING POLICY AND LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 
 
3.1 Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) 
 
                 S1 Sustainable Development Principles 

S3 Development within Defined Settlement Boundaries 
PD1 Design and Place Making 
PD2 Protecting the Historic Environment 
PD3 Biodiversity and the Natural Environment 

                 PD7 Climate Change 
 
3.2            Wirksworth Neighbourhood Development Plan (2015) 
                  
                 NP18 Enabling renewable energy developments 
 
3.3 Other 
 
                 National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 

 National Planning Practice Guidance 
                 Wirksworth Article 4 - Case for 
[...]
ersity interests, or heritage assets or their setting.  

 
7.3   The property is located within the Wirksworth Conservation Area and is covered by the 

Article 4 Direction and therefore policy PD2 and the guidance contained within the Article 4 
‘Case for Direction’ is relevant.  

 
7.4  Policy PD2 requires the Council to conserve heritage assets in a manner appropriate to their 

significance and particular attention will be given to designated and non-designated heritage 
assets and their setting. It also requires development to take account of the local distinctive 
character and setting of the Conservation Area including open spaces and natural features 
and consider how the development may impact the character and appearance of the area.  

 
Impact on the character and appearance of the building and the wider Conservation Area 

 
7.5  The Article 4 Direction for Wirksworth was introduced and approved by the District Council 

to conserve the character and appearance of the Wirksworth Conservation Area and the un-
listed buildings of historic importance and value within it.  

 
7.6 Under the Wirksworth Article 4 Direction, permitted development rights for the installation, 

alteration or replacement of microgeneration solar PV or solar thermal equipment on 
premises in order to achieve and maintain that distinctive character and appearance. It is 
recognised in the Direction that “whilst the Local Planning Authority accepts the principle of 
renewable energy equipment…it has a number of concerns relating to their introduction 
within the historic environment. These concerns relate to: the potential visual (and 
sometimes physical) impact that solar equipment could have on a particular property and, 
cumulatively on a group of properties and the wider Conservation Area”.  

 
7.7    The Article 4 Direction states that “the topography of Wirksworth allows views & vistas of its 

roofscape to a significant degree. Historically, roofs were generally uninterru
[...]
Y COMMITTEE 

Called in by Ward 
Member.   

REASON FOR 
SITE VISIT (IF 
APPLICABLE) 

To enable Members to 
appreciate the site and 
context. 

 

MATERIAL PLANNING ISSUES 

• Principle of development 

• Impact on amenity of neighbouring residents 

• Impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding landscape 

• Impact on highway safety 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in section 8.0 of the report. 
 

 
  

27



 
1.0 THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1.1 The application site is located off the southern side of Old Road, Darley Dale and 

accessed via a unadopted access road owned by the District Council. The last lawful 
use of the site was a carriage museum associated with the equestrian use of the site 
as a whole. There are a number of more contemporary buildings to the front (northern) 
part of the site (to which this application relates) with stable/ agricultural style buildings 
forming part of the rear (southern) part of the overall site.  

 

    
 

     
 
 
2.0 DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1  Retrospective planning permission is sought for the change of use of land and buildings (in 

part) for the retail and storage of antique, salvage, recycled and vintage collectables. The 
site is open for sales five days a week, 3 days over the working week (Monday to Friday) 
and at the weekend. The opening hours are indicated as 11:30am to 4:30pm. The business 
is also open on bank holidays.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



 
 
3.0 PLANNING POLICY AND LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK 
 

1. Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (2017) 
 
S1:  Sustainable Development Principles 
S2:  Settlement Hierarchy  
S4:  Development in the Countryside 
PD1: Design and Place Making 
PD5: Landscape Character 
PD6: Trees, Hedgerows and Woodlands 
PD9: Pollution Control and Unstable Land 
HC19: Accessibility and Transport  
EC1: New and Existing Employment Development 
EC8:       Promoting Peak District Tourism and Culture 

 
2.
[...]
 of a unilateral 
undertaking to relinquish 7 tractor unit and 14 trailer unit operator licences and which 
covenants the landowner(s) not to obtain any additional licences in the future.    

 
  

37



 
1. THE SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
1.1 The site is located in open countryside on Thurvaston Lane and approximately 1.6 miles 

south east of Longford. The site extends to 0.79 ha and is occupied by the applicant and in 
use for truck sales with ancillary offices, workshop and open storage. 
 

1.2 The nearest neighbouring properties are Crowtrees Farm and Croft House to the north and 
New House, Mount Farm and the properties at Thurvaston Mount to the west of the site. 
New House is occupied by the owner of the site. 

 
1.3 The site is accessed from Thurvaston Lane. Longford footpath 54 passes to the north of the 

site and footpath 53 passes along the eastern site boundary. 
 
2. THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The proposed development comprises six commercial / industrial units falling within use 

Classes E(g)(ii) research and development and B8 storage and distribution. The new units 
will operate alongside the existing business. 

 
2.2 The application comprises a resubmission of application code ref. 22/00507/FUL and seeks 

planning permission for the same development in terms of the size, design and siting of the 
building proposed and associated parking and yard area, however, it does not propose 
general industrial (Class B2) use and is accompanied by additional information to address 
the various reasons for refusal, namely: 

 
1. The site is located in a remote location in open countryside away from any settlement or 

public transport such that employees and visitors would be heavily reliant on the private 
car to access the site. As such the proposal would be an unsustainable form of 
development contrary to policies S1, S4, PD7, HC19 and EC1 and the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

2. The development would result in additional commercial traffic on 
[...]
cement 
and Management Plan (BEMP) is recommended to deliver measurable net gains for 
biodiversity.  

 
7.28 The applicant has indicated that plans for biodiversity enhancement could be achieved 

adjacent to the attenuation pond in a Biodiversity Enhancement and Management Plan 
(BEMP), as requested by DWT. This could include native planting of aquatic and semi-
aquatic plants in the bottom of the pool along with marshy grassland seeds or plugs and an 
appropriate seed mix on the lower banks and a lowland wildflower (of local Derbyshire 
provenance if possible) seed mix on the upper banks and in the area around the pool. 
Management of the pool and surrounding grassland would be low intensity (e.g. one late cut 
(and remove) once per year at the end of the flowering season, once the grassland habitat 
has been established). It will be necessary to condition a BEMP to satisfy the requirements 
of policy PD3. With such a condition reason for refusal no.5 can no longer be sustained. The 
prior agreement of any exterior lighting can also minimise disturbance to wildlife. The 54



applicant will need to comply with the requirements of the Wildlife and Countryside Act, in 
terms of the protection afforded to birds and bats, with regard to felling any trees.  

 
Summary 

 
7.29 The proposals, in their amended form and with a unilateral undertaking to relinquish 7 tractor 

unit and 14 trailer unit operator licences would not materially increase the number of HGV 
and other vehicle movements to and from the site based on TRICS data and the Local 
Highway Authority assessment, to the extent that a recommendation of refusal could be 
sustained on highway safety or sustainability grounds. The development would meet the 
District Council’s employment aspirations to support small, modern industrial units’ and the 
redevelopment and more efficient use of existing employment sites.  
 

7.30 The omission of general industrial use, and with conditions to control hours of operation and 
deliveries to the site and any external lighting the development would not give rise to any 
unacceptable impacts on the residential amenity of the occupants of nearby residential 
properties. The applicant would retain a smaller part of the site for vehicle dismantling and 
repair for which a functional need to be resident in a nearby dwelling was demonstrated. 
The redevelopment of the site will help support the ongoing viability of the business.  
 

7.31 With an archaeological written scheme of investigation and condition to secure a biodiversity 
and ecological management plan to secure net gains for biodiversity and enhanced 
conditions for wildlife, the previous archaeology and ecology related reasons for refusal can 
no longer be sustained.  

 
7.32 Taking the above into consideration, the application in its revised form has satisfactorily 

addressed all of the previous reasons for refusal and, with conditions, would be in 
accordance with the relevant provision of the development plan. There are no material 
considerations that indicate otherwise and recommendation of approval is put forward on 
this basis.  

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 That the application be approved subject to conditions, following the completion of a 

unilateral undertaking to relinquish 7 tractor unit and 14 trailer unit operator licences and 
which covenants the landowner(s) not to obtain any additional licences in the future, and 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted must be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
 
This is a statutory period which is specified in Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans to which this decision notice 
relates, namely: 
 

• Site Location Plan ref. 3167 001A 

• Site plan (as proposed) ref. 316
[...]
ic and interested bodies by the time of preparation of the Agenda. 

• The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended) and related Acts, Orders and Regulation 
and Circulars published by or on behalf of the Secretary of State for the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. 

• The National Planning Policy Framework 
• The Planning Practice Guidance 

 
These documents are available for inspection and will remain available for a period of up to 4 
years from the date of the meeting, during normal office hours.  Requests to see them should be 
made to our Business Support Unit on 01629 761336 and arrangements will be made to comply 
with the request as soon as practicable. 
 
 
 

81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Site Visits
	2 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Planning Committee

	5.1 Application No. 23/01310/FUL
	23.01310.FUL

	5.2 Application No. 23/00916/FUL
	23.00916.FUL

	5.3 Application No. 23/00684/FUL
	23.00684.FUL

	5.4 Application No. 23/01094/OUT
	23_01094_OUT

	6 Appeals Progress Report
	PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16 January 2024
	Report of the Corporate Director

	 Background Papers



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a Planning Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 20th February, 
2024 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor   - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: David Burton, Peter O'Brien, Sue Burfoot, Robert Archer, 
John Bointon, Peter Dobbs, Nigel Norman Edwards-Walker, Stuart 
Lees, Laura Mellstrom, Dermot Murphy, Peter Slack, Nick Whitehead 
and Marilyn Franks 
 
Present as Substitute - Councillors: Marilyn Franks 
 
Chris Whitmore (Development Control Manager), Gina Huffen 
(Planning Officer), Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader) 
and Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Members of the Public – 9 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Neil Buttle and David Hughes 
 
324/23 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor David Burton, seconded by Councillor Robert Archer and 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
 
325/23 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
326/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/01310/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. The property is located within the Wirksworth 
Conservation Area and is also covered by the Article 4 direction. The Planning Officer 
explained the Article 4 direction means that a lot of things people do to their land/property 
without planning permission requires a landowner to seek planning consent.   
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Chris Tebb (Applicant), Paul 
Carr (Local Resident), Councillor Lucy Peacock (Ward Member) and Ms Mary-Anne Hooper 
(Local Resident/Chair Wirksworth Community Land Trust) spoke in support of the 
application. 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of further public comments in support of the application. 
  
During debate the question was raised if the application was to be approved Members 
would have to consider the benefits outweighed the harm.  Members considered the there 
was less than substantial harm and a greater weight to reduce carbon footprint. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Dermot Murphy, seconded by Councillor David Burton and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the following conditions: 
  

1.     When the panels come to the end of their life removal should be within 3 months. 
  

2.     Type and Colour. 
  

3.     Authority delegated to the Development Manager or Principal Planning Officer grant 
permission following the submission and approval of an appropriate ecological impact 
assessment, completion of any necessary surveys and to impose and recommended 
conditions to deal with mitigation. 

  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
327/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00916/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Peter Burns (On behalf of the 
Applicant) spoke in support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of further comments in support of the application. 
  
It was moved by Councillor David Burton, seconded by Councillor Peter Slack and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
328/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/00684/FUL  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr James Carminke (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the application.  
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Nick Whitehead, seconded by Councillor Stuart Lees and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in section 8.0 of the 
report, following the completion of a unilateral undertaking to relinquish 7 tractor unit and 14 
trailer unit operator licences and which covenants the landowner(s) not to obtain any 
additional licences in the future. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
329/23 - APPLICATION NO. 23/01094/OUT  
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation showing details of the application and 
photographs of the site and surroundings. 
  
The Committee visited the site prior to the meeting to allow Members to appreciate the 
proposal in the context of its surroundings. 
  
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Tony Aspbury (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.  



Planning Committee - Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 
  
Consultation responses were set out in section 5.0 of the report. 
  
Correspondence received after publication of the agenda was distributed at the meeting. 
This comprised of a summary of a letter received from Heatons on behalf of Trouw Nutrition 
GB at Blenheim House and a summary of a further letter received from the agents. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in section 8.0 of the report. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
330/23 - APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT  
 
It was moved by Councillor Stuart Lees, seconded by Councillor Peter Dobbs and  
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
The Chair declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
331/23 - APPEAL BY WOODALL HOMES - LOT 2, LEYS FARM, WYASTON ROAD, 
ASHBOURNE  
 
The Development Manager made Members aware that a letter from The Planning 
Inspectorate had been received regarding an appeal by Woodall Homes on the decision 
made by the Planning Committee on 12th December 2023 regarding Lot 2, Leys Farm, 
Wyaston Road, Ashbourne, Derbyshire DE6 1NB.  DDDC are required to submit a 
statement giving full details of the case being put forward by DDDC to be submitted by 21 
March 2024. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 7.40 pm 
 
Chair 
 


	Planning Committee

